08-02-2007

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)



ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

103432	2884 ARD 8/2/07
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Mueller International, Inc.	Name: Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent
	Internal Address: NC1-007-14-24
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 100 North Tryon Street, 14th Floor
Execution Date(s) May 24, 2007 Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Charlotte
☐ Joint Research Agreement ☐ Government Interest Assignment	State: North Carolina
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States Zip: 28255
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ✓ Yes □
A. Patent Application No.(s) See EXHIBIT A attached hereto. 2007 DBYRNE 00000057 11149060	document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) See EXHIBIT A attached hereto.
002 400.00 0P 002 120.00 0P Additional numbers att	ached? ☑ Yes ☑ No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 10
Name:Kimberly B. Saltrick, Paralegal	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_400.55
Internal Address: Helms Mulliss & Wicker, PLLC	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 201 North Tryon Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting time)
City: Charlotte	8. Payment Information
State: North Carolina Zip:28202	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 704-343-2000	
Fax Number: <u>704-444-8847</u>	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address:\kimberly.saltrick@hmw.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	7/20/07
∫ Signature	/ Date

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

EXHIBIT A

Patents and Patent Applications

Owner: Mueller International, Inc.

Patent/Application	Title
Number	
11/149060	HEIGHT AND ACCESSORY ADAPTABLE METER SETTER
11/497637	INSERTABLE PIGGABLE PLUG
11/498695	KEYLESS FIRE HYDRANT PROTECTION SYSTEM
11/504921	PIPE TAPPING APPARATUSES AND SYSTEMS
60/705338	FIRE HYDRANT PROTECTION DEVICE
60/705350	PIPELINE PLUGGER
60/815394	HYDRANT SHOE WITH AN INTEGRAL BACKFLOW PREVENTER
7,004,511	PIPE COUPLING DEVICE
6,843,108	HYDROSTATIC TEST PLUG FOR WATER SERVICE LINE
5,145,214	ADJUSTABLE METER SETTER

C855787

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

- U.S. Department of Commerce
- U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
- U.S. Copyright Office

Please be advised that the undersigned has granted a continuing security interest in, and a continuing lien upon, all of the trademarks and trademark applications described on Exhibit A attached hereto, all of the patents and patent applications described on Exhibit B attached hereto, and all of the copyrights and copyright applications described on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") to BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") pursuant to a Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of May 24, 2007 among MUELLER WATER PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), EACH OF THE UNDERSIGNED SUBSIDIARIES OF THE BORROWER AND EACH OTHER PERSON WHO SHALL BECOME A PARTY THERETO BY EXECUTION OF A SECURITY JOINDER AGREEMENT (each a "Grantor" and, collectively with the Borrower the "Grantors"), and the Administrative Agent.

The Administrative Agent's security interest in the described Intellectual Property can be terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally; signature pages follow.]

C855787.1

MUELLER WATER PRODUCTS, INC.

By: Name: Walter A. Smith

Title: Senior Vice President and Treasurer

ANVIL 1, LLC

ANVIL 2, LLC

ANVIL INTERNATIONAL, LP

By: Anvil I, LLC, its General Partner

ANVILSTAR, LLC

FAST FABRICATORS, LLC

HENRY PRATT COMPANY, LLC

HENRY PRATT INTERNATIONAL, LLC

HERSEY METERS CO., LLC

HUNT INDUSTRIES, LLC

HYDRO GATE, LLC

JAMES JONES COMPANY, LLC

J.B. SMITH MFG CO., LLC

MCO 1, LLC

MCO 2, LLC

MILLIKEN VALVE, LLC

MUELLER CO. LTD.

By: MCO 1, LLC, its General Partner

MUELLER FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC

MUELLER GROUP, LLC

MUELLER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

MUELLER INTERNATIONAL, L.L.C.

MUELLER INTERNATIONAL FINANCE,

INC.

MUELLER INTERNATIONAL FINANCE,

MUELLER SERVICE CALIFORNIA, INC.

MUELLER SERVICE CO., LLC

UNITED STATES PIPE AND FOUNDRY

COMPANYALLC

By:

Name: Walter A. Smith

Title: Vice President

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS Signature Page

MUELLER GROUP CO-ISSUER, INC.

Name: Walter A. Smith

Title: President

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS Signature Page

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Owner: Anvil International, LP

Serial Number	Registration Number	Trademark
78/740074	3226942	ANVIL INTERNATIONAL
78/740070	3226941	ANVIL INTERNATIONAL

Owner: Henry Pratt Company, LLC

Serial Number	Registration Number	Trademark	
78/773115		HP250+	
78/852355		HP250II	
78/773084		LINESEAL	
78/773094		LINESEAL XP+	
 78/852351		LINESEAL XPII	

Owner: Mueller Water Products, Inc.

Serial Number	Registration Number	Trademark	
78/868877		AQUANT	
78/868891		AQUANT	
78/868917		AQUANT	
78/868935		AQUANT	
78/868994		AQUANT	
78/869019		AQUANT	
78/869039		AQUANT	
78/869045		AQUANT	
78/869066		AQUANT	\neg
78/869095		AQUANT	\neg
78/869115		AQUANT	
78/869080		AQUANT	

Owner: Mueller International, Inc.

Serial Number	Registration Number	Trademark
78/898815		ALL-CAST 150

Owner: United States Pipe and Foundry Company, LLC

Serial Number	Registration Number	Trademark
72/274131	0852167	PLAS-TYTON
 78/416374		METROFLOW
78/772435		HP LOK
78/909222		FULL FACE FLANGE-TYTE
78/909225		RING FLANGE-TYTE

C855787

EXHIBIT B

Patents and Patent Applications

Owner: Anvil International, LP

Patent/Application	Title
Number	
60/896406	SECURING SYSTEM
60/891700	SPACER ASSEMBLY

Owner: Hersey Meters Co., LLC

Patent/Application	Title
Number	
09/009212	CHECK VALVE AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER
60/847774	AUTOMATIC METER READER
09/640864	UTILITY METER REMOTE READER
29/004631	WATER METER REGISTER AND HOUSING
29/006026	WATER METER REGISTER AND HOUSING
5,336,998	SENSOR FOR DETECTING FAULTS IN A
	MAGNETIZED FERROUS OBJECT USING HALL
	EFFECT ELEMENTS
4,685,705	LARGE DEFLECTION PIPE COUPLING

Owner: Henry Pratt Company, LLC

 Patent/Application Number	Title
5,069,240	FLEXIBLE SEATING STRUCTURE FOR ROTARY VALVES

Owner: James Jones Company, LLC

Patent/Application Number	Title
10/741,866	WET BARREL FIRE HYDRANT FLOW PREVENTER
11/545,140	WET BARREL FIRE HYDRANT FLOW PREVENTER

C855787

Owner: Mueller International, Inc.

Patent/Application	Title
Number	
11/149060	HEIGHT AND ACCESSORY ADAPTABLE METER
	SETTER
11/497637	INSERTABLE PIGGABLE PLUG
11/498695	KEYLESS FIRE HYDRANT PROTECTION
	SYSTEM
11/504921	PIPE TAPPING APPARATUSES AND SYSTEMS
60/705338	FIRE HYDRANT PROTECTION DEVICE
60/705350	PIPELINE PLUGGER
60/815394	HYDRANT SHOE WITH AN INTEGRAL
	BACKFLOW PREVENTER
7,004,511	PIPE COUPLING DEVICE
6,843,108	HYDROSTATIC TEST PLUG FOR WATER
	SERVICE LINE
5,145,214	ADJUSTABLE METER SETTER

C855787

EXHIBIT C

Copyrights

None.

C855787

RECORDED: 08/02/2007